TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank		11/05/2004	National Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Burrows Paper Corporation	
Street Address:	501 West Main Street	
City:	Little Falls	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	13365	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1332111	MWPLASTAWRAP
Registration Number:	1889869	PLASTAWRAP
Registration Number:	2333706	F-LITE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)275-8299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8602758200

Email: adoolan@rc.com

Correspondent Name: Robinson & Cole LLP

Address Line 1: 280 Trumbull Street

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Alaine C. Doolan

Total Attachments: 3

source=Burrows Paper Release of SI#page1.tif source=Burrows Paper Release of SI#page2.tif source=Burrows Paper Release of SI#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002980 FRAME: 0820

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

WHEREAS, Burrows Paper Corporation, a New York corporation ("Burrows Paper Corporation"), is the owner of the patents, trademarks and copyrights set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u>, attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks and the registrations of and applications for said patents, trademarks and copyrights (collectively, the "Intellectual Property").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement, dated November 6, 2001, (the "Credit Agreement") by and among Burrows Paper Corporation and certain lenders (the "Lenders"), PNC Bank, National Association was made and appointed Agent (the "Agent") and was and is authorized by each of the Lenders to take whatever action or actions is necessary, desirable or appropriate relating to the Lenders' collateral, including to grant and convey a release thereof.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and a certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, each dated as of November 6, 2001, by Burrows Paper Corporation in favor of the Agent (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), Burrows Paper Corporation granted to the Agent, on behalf of each of the Lenders, a security interest in certain patents, trademarks, and copyrights and other property as security for such loans.

WHEREAS, the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement was duly recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 18, 2002 on Reel 012520, Frame 0631, and Reel 002436, Frame 0214.

WHEREAS, the Agent, on behalf of each of the Lenders, acknowledges that full payment, performance and satisfaction of the obligations secured by the Security Agreements has been made, and hereby releases and discharges all right, title and interest in, to and under Burrows Paper Corporation's past, present and future patents, trademarks and copyrights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, PNC Bank, National Association, intending to be legally bound, in its capacity as Agent, having been duly authorized to do so on behalf of each of the Lenders, hereby releases and discharges the security interest granted to the Agent and the Lenders under the Security Agreements in the patents, trademarks, and copyrights of Burrows Paper Corporation, and all licenses, royalties and other monies relating thereto, including but not limited to each of the patents, trademarks and copyrights set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u>, attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks and the registrations of and applications for said patents, trademarks and copyrights.

1027954.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002980 FRAME: 0821

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer, effective the 5th day of November, 2004.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION as Agent

By:

Name: Douglas A. Hoffman

Title: Vice President

CERTIFICATION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this 5th day of November, 2004, personally appeared Douglas A. Hoffman who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is a Vice President of PNC Bank, National Association, a national banking association, and that he, as such officer being duly authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained as his free act and deed and as the full act and deed of such corporation as such officer.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Frances Balach, Notary Public City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Aug. 19, 2006

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

1027954.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002980 FRAME: 0822

SCHEDULE 1 RELEASE

TO

PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

REGISTERED U.S. PATENTS AND PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
Insulated containers and	6,253,995	07/03/2001
sidewalls having laterally		
extended flues, and methods		
Multi-compartment box	5,908,152	06/01/1999
including a lid		
TITLE	APP. NO.	FILING DATE
Food container	60/616,036	10/05/2004
Set-up pizza tray	60/622,675	10/25/2004

REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS AND PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

<u>MARK</u>	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
MWPLASTAWRAP	1,332,111	04/23/1985
PLASTAWRAP	1,889,869	04/18/1995
F-LITE	2,333,706	03/12/2000
<u>MARK</u>	APP. NO.	APP. DATE
RHOMBAZOID	78/321,085	10/30/2003

UNREGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS

None

TRADENAMES

Burrows Equipment Services

COPYRIGHTS

None

- 1		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002980 FRAME: 0823

RECORDED: 11/29/2004